## HR133 INTRODUCED



- 1 RSJ7NM-1
- 2 By Representatives Estes, Shedd, Standridge, Wadsworth, Kiel
- 3 RFD:
- 4 First Read: 27-Apr-23

5

6 2023 Regular Session



1	
2	
3	
4	HR COMMENDING MR. STEVE FOSHEE FOR OUTSANDING
5	PROFESSIONAL ACHIEVEMENT.
6	
7	WHEREAS, it is with immense pride and pleasure that
8	we commend Mr. Steve Foshee for his outstanding professional
9	achievements on the occasion of his retirement; and
10	WHEREAS, Mr. Foshee has been the CEO of Tombigbee
11	Electric Cooperative for over 24 years and has over 40 years
12	in senior management with cooperatives; and
13	WHEREAS, he also serves as CEO of Tombigbee
14	Communications, which is a subsidiary company of Tombigbee
15	Electric Cooperative; and
16	WHEREAS, prior to working with Tombigbee, Mr. Foshee
17	worked at Cullman Electric Cooperative as the General
18	Manager from 1987 to 1998; he has dedicated most of his
19	professional life to the cooperative world; and
20	WHEREAS, Mr. Foshee has served on numerous boards
21	within the industry and community organizations throughout
22	his career; and
23	WHEREAS, Mr. Foshee and his wife, Libby, have been
24	married for almost 40 years and, they are the proud parents

of two children, Joshua and Caleb; and grandparents to Jack

## HR133 INTRODUCED

26	and Luke; and
27	WHEREAS, he matriculated at Auburn University, where
28	he received his Bachelor of Science Degree and Master of
29	Science Degree; and
30	WHEREAS, Mr. Foshee is very proud to be from rural
31	Alabama, treasuring his childhood memories on the farm with
32	his parents and brothers; he is a pioneer in bringing fiber
33	to home Internet via electric cooperatives; currently
34	Tombigbee Communications has connected over 16,000 people to
35	freedom FIBER in hopes to improve economic development,
36	education, e-medicine, and quality of life in Northwest
37	Alabama; now therefore,
38	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
39	LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That it is a privilege to commend
40	Mr. Steve Foshee for his exceptional professional

resolution is offered to him in deepest admiration and appreciation, along with sincere best wishes for all future endeavors.

achievements on the occasion of his retirement, and this

41